

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 03-35848

**JULIE WILLES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY CO. and STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE CO.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON**

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

**WILLIAM E. KOVACIC
General Counsel**

**JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation**

**LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2448**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. The Fair Credit Reporting Act	3
2. Factual Background	4
3. Proceedings Below	6
ARGUMENT	8
AN INSURANCE COMPANY THAT, BASED ON INFORMATION IN A CONSUMER REPORT, PROVIDES A CONSUMER WITH INSURANCE AT A HIGHER PRICE OR ON MORE ONEROUS TERMS THAN IT WOULD HAVE PROVIDED HAD THE INFORMATION BEEN MORE FAVORABLE, HAS TAKEN “ADVERSE ACTION” WITH RESPECT TO THAT CONSUMER	9
A. The district court misinterpreted § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i)	10
B. The district court improperly ignored the FCRA’s legislative history	16
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Cornist v. B.J.T. Automobile Sales, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2001) . . .	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	16, 20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Mark v. Valley Insurance Co.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2003) . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ollestad v. Kelley</i> , 573 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1978)	1
<i>Ramirez-Zavala v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Rausch v. The Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , No. 03-35695 (9th Cir.)	2, 8
<i>Rucker v. Davis</i> , 237 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Scharpf v. AIG Marketing, Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 455 (W.D. Ky. 2003)	2, 10
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 1681(a)	1
§ 1681(b)	19
§ 1681a(b)	3
§ 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>

§ 1681a(k)(1)(B)(iv)	15
§ 1681b	1, 21, 23
§ 1681g(a)	4
§ 1681i(a)	4
§ 1681m	<i>passim</i>
§ 1681m(a)	7, 17
§ 1681n	1
§ 1681o	1
§ 1681s	1
§ 1681s-2	1
Consumer Credit Reporting Act of 1996, P.L. 104-208	19
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 P.L. 108-159	1
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)(6)	27
MISCELLANEOUS	
12 C.F.R. § 202.2(c)(1)	27
16 C.F.R. Part 600 (55 Fed. Reg. 18804 (May 4, 1990))	1, 19
16 C.F.R. Part 601	1, 26
62 Fed. Reg. 35586 (July 1, 1997)	26
H.R. 1015, 103d Cong. (1994)	21, 22

H.R. 3596, 102d Cong (1992)	20
H.R. Conf. Rep. 91-1587 (1970)	18
H.R. Rep. 102-692 (1992)	21
H.R. Rep. 103-486 (1994)	22
S.650, 104th Cong. (1995)	23, 24
S.823, 91st Cong. (1969)	18
S. 783, 103d Cong. (1994)	22, 25
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)	18
S. Rep. 103-209 (1993)	23, 26
S. Rep. 104-185 (1995)	23, 25, 26
